

产品规格

产品名称	PXN Sense Elf S2
连接方式	无线连接
输 入	DC 5V ≈ 1A
频 响	20HZ – 20KHZ
最大工作距离	10 米（无障碍）
工作时间	约 5 小时
充电方式	约 1.5 小时（耳机） 约 2 小时（充电盒+USB-C数据线）
产品尺寸	约 61.5 * 61.4 * 32 mm（充电盒）

注意事项

1）避免保存于潮湿、高温、油烟等场所。

2）避免水或其它液体进入耳机内。

3）避免长时间高音量使用耳机，如果出现耳鸣、耳痛等现象，应该停止收听。

4）如有质量问题或建议请与销售商或售后人员联系。

警告：本产品的可充电电池必须妥善处置，以便回收利用，请不要将电池放入火中，以免引起爆炸。

建议：如果长时间不打算使用耳机，请您储存在干燥的地方；每月至少需要为耳机充电一次以延长电池使用寿命。

PXN®

PXN Sense Elf S2

True Wireless Gaming Earbuds

使用说明书 | User Manual

- 14 -

S-S2-V01-2205

Overview & Package Contents

Package contents includes PXN Sense Elf S2 Earbuds, 3 sizes of earbuds tips (M size tips are installed in the earbuds), USB-C cable and user manual.

RGB Indicator

Type-C charging port

L

R

Touch sensor area

Microphone

S

M

L

Android Download

APP Store

PXN Audio

Download the APP "PXN Audio" in Apple APP Store or Play Store on Android to experience custom interactive operations. (Volume control, playback control, voice assistant activation...)

Scan to download in the browser

充电

首次使用充电盒进行充电时，请将耳机放回充电盒并合盖，用本产品附带的数据线，连接电源充电。

耳机 充电	耳机放入充电盒并合盖充电	一耳机充电时，耳机白色指示灯常亮 3 秒逐渐熄灭；充电盒 RGB 灯循环一次熄灭；充满电后，对应的 RGB 白灯长亮 3 秒熄灭
充电盒 充电	使用附带的 数据线充电	充电中，L/R 指示灯亮红色呼吸灯；充电完成，L/R 指示灯常亮绿色灯，1 分钟后熄灭

恢复出厂设置（谨慎使用）

恢复出厂设置将清除耳机的所有配对信息

• 关机状态下，长按耳机触摸区域 10 秒至耳机再次关机，恢复完成后耳机蓝灯长亮 2 秒关机。

• 请按照“左右耳机的TWS配对连接”流程重新完成左右耳机的TWS配对和智能设备的连接。

Q：耳机听不到声音？

A：a、确认耳机处于工作状态。
b、确认耳机的音量大小是否合适。
c、确认耳机是否与手机正常连接。
d、确认耳机在正常的工作范围。
e、确认耳机喇叭位置是否有异物堵塞。

Q：耳机通信信号不好？

A：a、确认智能设备是否在信号强的地区。
b、耳机的有效使用距离为 10 米，请确认耳机在有效使用距离内，且耳机与智能设备间无障碍物阻隔。

Q：为什么播放音乐时，耳机不能进行暂停、恢复、上曲和下曲控制？

A：此功能需要与耳机配对的设备支持AVRCP(Audio/Video Remote Control Profile)协议。

- 13 -

接听来电
结束通话

点击 2 次（ L / R ）
双通有声

双击 L/R

拒接来电

长按 2s（ L / R ）

长按 2s

游戏模式

点击 3 次（ R ）
语音提示：Game Mode

三击 R

音乐模式

点击 3 次（ R ）
语音提示：Music Mode

三击 L

激活语音助手
开启/关闭

点击 3 次（ L ）

三击 L

耳机RGB灯模式
开启/关闭

点击 4 次（ L / R ）

四击 L/R

- 12 -

If you need to re-pair under special circumstances, please follow these steps:

• Double click the earbuds simultaneously when L & R earbuds enter to the search state. The White indicator on the earbuds will enter the breathing flash state and start to pair.

• The indicator on the earbuds will flash in White and Blue alternately after successful pairing. (Voice guidance: Beep.) Now can connect with the smart device.

Indicator State

Earbuds Mode	Play Mode	Game Mode	Music Mode	Standby Mode	Incoming call Mode
Indicator State	Blue/White light Breathing cycle flashing	Blue light flashes	White light flashes	Blue/White light flashes 4s/time(under Game mode/Music mode)	White light flashes quickly

Function

Touch Operation Instruction

Gesture

Play/Pause ▶ / ||

Click 2 times (L/R)

Double-click L/R

Volume ◀▶

Click 1 time (L-/R+)

Single-click L-/R+

Previous song ◀◀

Hold press for 2s (L)

Hold press for 2s (L)

Next song ▶▶

Hold press for 2s (R)

Hold press for 2s (R)

Auto Power ON & OFF

• Open the charging case and the earbuds will power ON automatically.

• Put the earbuds back to the charging case and close the case, the earbuds will power OFF and enter the charging state.

• If no connection to any smart device for more than 3 seconds after removing the earbuds from the charging case, the earbuds will power OFF automatically.

Manual Power ON & OFF

• Under power OFF state, long press the touch sensor area on the L & R earbuds simultaneously for 3 seconds to power ON. (Voice guidance: Power ON.)

• Under power OFF state, long press the touch sensor area on the L & R earbuds simultaneously for 5 seconds to power ON. (Voice guidance: Power OFF.)

Connect Smart Device in Dual Earbud Mode

• For the first use, the earbuds indicator will keep on White for 2 seconds after removing from the charging case. (Voice guidance: Power ON.) L & R earbuds will pair automatically. (Voice guidance: Beep.) After successful pairing, the White and Blue indicator will flash alternately and enter the Bluetooth Search state. (Voice guidance: Pairing.) Now can connect with the smart device.

• Open the Bluetooth on the smart device and search "PXN Sense Elf S2" to pair. The earbuds will be paired with the smart device successfully. (Voice guidance: Connected.)

Connect Smart Device in Mono Earbud Mode

• Remove the L / R earbuds from the charging case and pair it according to the above dual earbud mode to complete the connection.

Auto-Reconnection

• Open the charging case, and the earbuds will automatically connect back to the last successfully connected smart device.

• The earbuds will be disconnected with the smart device when they are beyond the effective distance. (Voice guidance: Disconnected.) Return to the effective distance within 3 minutes, the earbuds and smart device will reconnect automatically.

TWS Pairing Connection of L & R Earbuds

When the earbuds leave the factory, the L & R earbuds have successfully completed TWS pairing under normal conditions, and the earbuds can be used normally after connecting with the smart device.

- 2 -

指示灯状态

耳机模式	播放模式	游戏模式	音乐模式	待机模式	来电模式
指示灯状态	蓝/白灯呼吸循环	蓝灯闪烁	白灯闪烁	蓝/白灯 4s/次	白灯快闪

功能

触控操作说明

手势

播放/暂停 ▶ / ||

点击 2 次（ L / R ）

双击 L/R

音量 ◀▶

点击 1 次（ L- / R+ ）

单击 L- / R+

上一曲 ◀◀

长按 2s（ L ）

长按 2s

下一曲 ▶▶

长按 2s（ R ）

长按 2s

- 11 -

自动开关机

• 将充电盒打开，耳机自动开机。

• 将耳机放回充电盒内，并关闭充电盒，耳机将关机并进入充电状态。

• 取出耳机后超过 3 分钟未连接智能设备，将自动关机。

手动开关机

• 关机状态下，同时长按左右耳触控区域约 3 秒，耳机开机。（语音提示：Power on）

• 开机状态下，同时长按左右耳触控区域约 5 秒，耳机关机。（语音提示：Power off）

双耳机模式连接智能设备

• 首次使用耳机时，从充电盒内取出耳机白灯长亮 2 秒(语音提示：Power on) 左右耳将自动配对（语音提示：嘟嘟），配对成功后白蓝灯交替闪烁进入蓝牙搜索状态（语音提示：Pairing）此时可与智能设备进行连接。

• 将智能设备蓝牙开启，寻找到的设备为“PXN Sense Elf S2”的名称，点击“配对”，耳机与设备配对成功后（语音提示：Connected）。

单耳机模式连接智能设备

• 从充电盒中取出左/右耳机，按上述双耳机模式配对完成连接即可。

自动回连

• 打开充电盒，耳机将自动回连最后一次成功连接过的智能设备。

• 当耳机与智能设备超出有效距离即断开连接（语音提示：Disconnected）；在 3 分钟内回到有效距离内，自动重新连接。

左右耳机的TWS配对连接

耳机出厂时，正常情况左右耳机已成功完成TWS配对，连接设备可正常使用。

当特殊情况下您需要重新配对时，请按以下步骤操作：

• 左右耳机进入搜索状态时，同时双击耳机，耳机白色指示灯进入呼吸状态，开始配对。

• 左右耳机配对成功后（语音提示：嘟嘟），双耳指示灯进入白蓝灯交替闪烁，此时可与智能设备进行连接。

Charging

When using the charging case for charging at the first time, please put the earbuds back into the charging case and close the cover. Use the data cable included with this product to connect to the power supply for charging.

Earbuds Charging	Put the earbuds into the charging case and close the cover for charging	When the earbuds are charging, the white indicator on the earbuds will remain on for 3 seconds and then the indicator will be off gradually. After fully charged, the corresponding RGB White light will remain ON for 3 second and then OFF.
Charging Case Charging	Use the USB-C cable included for charging	During charging, L/R indicator is red breathing flashing. When fully charged, L/R indicator will remain Green for 1 minute and then OFF

Restore Factory Settings (Operate with Caution)

Restoring the factory settings will clear all pairing information of the earbuds.

• Under Power OFF state, long press the touch sensor area for 10 seconds until the earbuds are turned off again. After the restoring is completed, the Blue indicator on the earbuds will remain ON for 2 seconds and power OFF.

• Please follow the steps in "TWS Pairing Connection of L & R Earbuds" to complete the TWS pairing and the connection of smart devices again.

Q：No sound can be heard through the earbuds？

A：a. Make sure the earbuds are under working state.
b. Confirm whether the volume of the earbuds is appropriate.
c. Check if the earbuds are connected successfully with the phone.
d. Make sure the earbuds are in the normal working range.
e. Confirm whether there is foreign matter blocking at the position of earbuds horn net.

- 10 -

概览和包装清单

包装盒中包含PXN Sense Elf S2真无线电竞耳机及充电盒，3种尺寸的耳帽（ M号耳帽已预装在耳机上），USB-C数据线，使用说明书。

RGB灯

Type-C 充电口

L

R

触控区域

麦克风

S

M

L

Android Download

APP Store

PXN Audio

在苹果商店或在安卓应用市场下载【PXN Audio】APP
体验自定义交互操作。
(音量控制、控制播放、激活语音助手等功能)

浏览器扫一扫下载

- 9 -

PXN®

PXN Sense Elf S2

真无线游戏耳机

使用说明书

Attention

• Avoid placing in humid, high temperature or soot place.

• Prevent water or other liquids from entering the inside of the earbuds.

• Avoid using the earbuds at a high volume for a long time. If tinnitus or earache occurs, please stop using.

• If you have any problems or suggestions about the product, please contact the seller or the after-services.

• Warning: The rechargeable battery of this product must be disposed of properly for recycling, please do not put the battery into the fire to avoid cause an explosion.

• Advise: If not use the earbuds for a long time, please store it in a dry place.

• The earbuds need to be charged at least once a month to extend the battery life.

FCC Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Q: Bad signal in call when using the earbuds?

A: a. Confirm whether the smart device is in the area with strong signal.
b. The effective distance of the earbuds is 10m, please make sure that the earbuds are within the effective distance and there is no obstacle between the earbuds and the smart device.

Q: Unable to pause, resume, previous song and next song control when using the earbuds to play music?

A：This function requires that the device paired with the earbuds supports the AVRCP protocol. (Audio/Video Remote Control Profile.)

Product Specification

Product Name	PXN Sense Elf S2
Connection	Wireless connection
Input	DC 5V ≈ 1A
Frequency Response	20HZ – 20KHZ
Maximum Wireless Range	10 m (Barrier-free)
Battery Life	About 5 hours
Charging Method	About 1.5 hours (earbuds charging) About 2 hours (charging case + USB-C cable charging)
Product Size	About 61.5 * 61.4 * 32 mm (charging case)

- 6 -

Attention

• Avoid placing in humid, high temperature or soot place.

• Prevent water or other liquids from entering the inside of the earbuds.

• Avoid using the earbuds at a high volume for a long time. If tinnitus or earache occurs, please stop using.

• If you have any problems or suggestions about the product, please contact the seller or the after-services.

• Warning: The rechargeable battery of this product must be disposed of properly for recycling, please do not put the battery into the fire to avoid cause an explosion.

• Advise: If not use the earbuds for a long time, please store it in a dry place.

• The earbuds need to be charged at least once a month to extend the battery life.

FCC Statement

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help

Please read the manual carefully before using, and keep this manual for future reference

PXN Sense Elf S2

- 8 -